## Amendment No. 1 to HB0970

## White Signature of Sponsor

AMEND Senate Bill No. 1195

House Bill No. 970\*

by deleting all language after the enacting clause and substituting instead the following:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-1304(a), is amended by deleting subdivision (13) and substituting instead the following:

- (13) Provide instruction on the detection, intervention, prevention, and treatment of:
  - (A) Child sexual abuse, including such abuse that may occur in the home, in accordance with the declarations and requirements of §§ 37-1-601(a) and 37-1-603(b)(3); and
  - (B) Human trafficking in which the victim is a child. The instruction provided under this subdivision (a)(13)(B) must be accomplished through the viewing of a video recording approved by the LEA.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-3004(c)(1), is amended by designating the existing language as subdivision (c)(1)(A) and adding the following as a new subdivision:

(B) Beginning with the 2019-2020 school year, each local board of education shall require that each teacher employed by the board receive a one-time in-service training on the detection, intervention, prevention, and treatment of human trafficking in which the victim is a child, which must be accomplished through the viewing of a video recording approved by the LEA. The plan recommended by the director of schools and adopted by the local board of education under subdivision (c)(1)(A) must specify the amount of in-service credit that a teacher will receive for viewing the video required in this subdivision (c)(1)(B). The local board of education shall maintain a record of each

## Amendment No. 1 to HB0970

## White Signature of Sponsor

AMEND Senate Bill No. 1195

House Bill No. 970\*

teacher who completes the in-service training required in this subdivision (c)(1)(B). This subdivision (c)(1)(B) does not excuse an LEA from having to comply with the in-service training and reporting requirements of § 37-1-408.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 2019, the public welfare requiring it, and shall apply to the 2019-2020 school year and each school year thereafter.